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Dear Editors Dr. Jewhurst and Dr. Cruz-Orengo, 

Thank you for the opportunity to revise our manuscript for resubmission to the Journal of Visualized experiments. Below is a point-by-point response to the reviewers. We hope that it is now suitable for publication.

1. All three reviewers had concerns with the title.

The title has been adjusted to better reflect the true intention of the described method. The title is now: “Assessing expression of major histocompatibility complex class I on primary murine hippocampal neurons by flow cytometry”

2. Editor suggests to include detailed steps for using flow cytometer and analyzing with software. 

We believe that it is beyond the scope of this methods article to detail the proper use of flow cytometer and analysis software. Every flow cytometer is different and users should receive training from their institution on its use. As for the software, although many researchers use FlowJo software, not all do, and there is no reason that data cannot be analyzed using other software. Furthermore, FlowJo software is continuously updated and may differ between MacOS and Windows systems or depending on user preset preferences. For these reasons, we request to decline the explicit detailed instructions on use of the flow cytometer and its analysis software.

3. Reviewer 2 suggested that we incorporate discussion of tetramer staining.

We understand the reviewer’s perspective; however, we are concerned that this may introduce confusion. Discussion of tetramer staining will require discussion of T cell maturation, the T cell receptor, and specific antigens. While these topics are loosely related to MHCI, their understanding is not required for the method described, and these points would be better discussed in a more thorough review type article.

4. Reviewer 2 suggested we discuss neuron proliferation in vitro and the benefits of analyzing cells in vitro vs ex vivo. 

We have addressed these points in the discussion section.

5. Reviewer 3 suggested that we discuss neuronal surface staining to eliminate the need intracellular staining.

While we agree that this would simplify the protocol, we are unfamiliar with any such markers, and NeuN remains the standard for this type of assay. In the discussion section, we acknowledge that other proteins may be used and outline where they would fit into the protocol. There may, in fact, be extracellular neuronal markers that would work in this assay; however, we are hesitant to either endorse or reject any specific marker that we have not tested ourselves. 

6. Reviewer 3 suggested more discussion of the expression of MHCI without IFN stimulation.

[bookmark: _GoBack]We have included explicit discussion of the use of IFN as a positive control as well as more references to literature regarding both positive and negative regulation of MHCI on neurons. 

The following recommended edits have been corrected in the text.

1. Spacing between substeps and notes.
2. Email address has been added for co-author.
3. Media and solution preparations are being included in a separate table.
4. All mentions of “should be” have been re-written in imperative tense.
5. The strain of mice used has been indicated in step 2.1.
6. Step 2.9 has been separated into steps 2.9 and 2.10. 
7. Antibody dilution is indicated as 1 μg/ml. 
8. Fix/Perm reagents have been referred to as “fixative reagent” and “permeabilization reagent.”
9. The highlighted portion of the manuscript has been confirmed to be less than 2.75 pages.
10. No portion of the included figure has been published previously.
11. Trademark (™) and registered (®) symbols have been removed from the table of equipment and materials, and the table has been sorted alphabetically.
12. We have changed all references of MHCI when unabbreviated to “major histocompatibility complex class I” for consistency.
13. Sentence in line 65-68 has been restructured for clarity.
14. The 4th paragraph in the introduction has been integrated into paragraph 2 for better flow. 
15. We have re-worded the description of the assay in line 89.
16. We have changed the “mock” control to “media” control to better represent the nature of the control samples. 
17. We have specified the amount of Hibernate-E that should be in the 15 ml tube.
18. We have changed “meninge” to “meninges.”
19. We have edited “CO2” to “CO2.”

Yours sincerely,
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